

TGEGKXGF.'9I534235'3: -6: -66."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqrtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-1387

CHARLES H. BURNS, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF ENRIQUE
CASASNOVAS, Deceased, for the benefit of
the ESTATE OF ENRIQUE CASASNOVAS,

Petitioner,

-vs-

PALMS WEST HOSPITAL LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Foreign Limited
Partnership, d/b/a PALMS WEST HOSPITAL
f/k/a COLUMBIA PALMS WEST HOSPITAL
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Foreign Limited
Partnership, d/b/a PALMS WEST HOSPITAL,
etc., et al.,

Respondent.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

On appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

DONALDSON & WESTON, P.A.
335 SE Ocean Blvd.
Stuart, FL 34994

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
444 West Railroad Avenue/Suite 430
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 721-0400

Attorneys for Petitioner
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com
jew@FLAppellateLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
PREFACE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12-14
ARGUMENT	15-41
<u>POINT I</u>	15-34
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ESTATE’S CLAIMS ARE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS, RATHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE OR BUSINESS NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.	
<u>POINT II</u>	35-41
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DETERMINING THAT THE CLAIMS ARE NOT MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS HAD CONSTITUTED A DEPARTURE FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SUCH A DEPARTURE.	
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<u>Acosta v. HealthSpring of Fla., Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 3723310, at *2 (Fla. 3d DCA July 17, 2013)	16, 17, 20, 21
<u>Burke v. Snyder</u> , 899 So.2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) (<u>en banc</u>)	30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Assoc., Inc.</u> , 104 So.3d 344, 351 (Fla. 2012)	36
<u>Cortez v. Palace Resorts, Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 3068147, at *1 (Fla. June 20, 2013)	1
<u>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 62 So.3d 1086, 1096 (Fla. 2010)	23
<u>Ellingham v. Fla. Dept. of Children & Family Servs.</u> , 896 So.2d 926, 927 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	23
<u>Fassy v. Crowley</u> , 884 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	18
<u>Galencare, Inc. v. Mosley</u> , 59 So.3d 138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	17, 25
<u>Integrated Health Care Servs. Inc. v. Lang-Redway</u> , 840 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2003)	16
<u>Joseph v. University Behavioral, LLC</u> , 71 So.3d 913 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	18, 19
<u>Kukral v. Mekras</u> , 679 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	34

<u>Liles v. P.I.A. Medfield, Inc.</u> , 681 So.2d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	18
<u>Lynn v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 692 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	25
<u>Martinez v. Lifemark Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</u> , 608 So.2d 855, 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	24
<u>Murray v. Regier</u> , 872 So.2d 217, 223 n.5 (Fla. 2002)	35
<u>O'Shea v. Phillips</u> , 746 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Palms West Hosp. Limited P'ship v. Burns</u> , 83 So.3d 785, 788 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011), <u>review granted</u> -- So.3d -- (Fla. June 3, 2013)	9, 11, 18, 22, 27, 28, 32, 35, 40
<u>Paulk v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 679 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	11, 27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Pierrot v. Osceola Mental Health, Inc.</u> , 106 So.3d 491, 493 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	18
<u>Rodriguez v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 2013 WL 3214436, at *3; *5 (Fla. June 27, 2013)	15, 39, 40
<u>San Perdido</u>	36, 37, 40
<u>South Miami Hosp., Inc. v. Perez</u> , 38 So.3d 809, 812 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	22, 24
<u>St. Anthony's Hosp. v. Lewis</u> , 652 So.2d 386 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	24, 31
<u>Wallace v. Dean</u> , 3 So.3d 1035, 1045 (Fla. 2009)	15
<u>Weinstrock v. Groth</u> , 629 So.2d 835, 838 (Fla. 1993)	16

Williams v. Oken,
62 So.3d 1129, 1132 (Fla. 2011) 15, 37, 40

Wolf Creek Land Development, Inc. v. Masterpiece Homes, Inc.,
942 So.2d 995, 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) 41

Statutes

§400.022, Fla. Stat. 17

§766.110, Fla. Stat. 4, 5, 8, 17, 31, 32, 33

§766.202, Fla. Stat. 28

Chapter 766 4, 6, 8, 16, 29, 30, 33, 34

Rules

Fla.R.App.P. 9.130 36
